it through the crisis. PD/LGD levels cannot be recali-
brated in the model as per 31.12.
In addition to expanded individual loss assessments,

the Bank changed the model’s scenario weighting
based on an assessment. The scenario weightings
remain unchanged from the previous quarter and were
last changed on 30.06.2020. Please see the overview
below for information on how the scenario weightings
have developed throughout the year.

The table below shows the sensitivity associated with
a 10-percentage point reduction in probability of
the normal case and corresponding 10 percentage
point increase in probability of the worst case. Such a
change would result in impairment provisions increas-
ing by approximately NOK 32 million, which illustrates
the sensitivity of a moderate deterioration in national
and/or regional macroeconomic factors.

Internal simulations are also carried out in the event of
changes to weighted PD. The simulation shows that,
given the Bank’s scenario weightings as at 31.12.2020,
impairment provisions increase by around NOK 10
million for every 10% increase in weighted PD.

Sensitivity analysis – loss model

Scenario weightings used as at 31.12.2020
Weighting RM/

CM RM CM Total

Scenario 1 (normal case) 80%/80%  34,865  67,293  102,158

Scenario 2 (worst case) 15%/20%  26,435  49,799  76,234

Scenario 3 (best case) 5%/0%  1,455  -   1,455

Total estimated IFRS 9 provisions   62,755  117,092  179,847

- reversal of impairment provisions related to fair value
through OCI  (14,544) -  (14,544)

Amortisations on individual provisions -  328  328

Capitalised impairment provisions for the parent
bank as at 31.12.2020

 48,211  117,420  165,631

Change in IFRS 9 impairment provisions in the event
of a change in weighting:

Weighting RM/
CM RM CM Total

Scenario 1 (normal case) 70%/70%  (2,179)  (8,412)  (10,591)

Scenario 2 (worst case) 25%/30%  17,624  24,899  42,523

Scenario 3 (best case) 5%/0%  - - -

Total  15,445  16,487  31,932

Scenario weightings used during the year

31.12.2019
Weighting RM/

CM

31.03.2020
Weighting RM/

CM

30.06.2020
Weighting RM/

CM

30.09.2020
Weighting RM/

CM

31.12.2020
Weighting RM/

CM

Scenario 1 (normal case) 80%/80% 80%/80% 80%/80% 80%/80% 80%/80%

Scenario 2 (worst case) 10%/10% 15%/15% 15%/20% 15%/20% 15%/20%

Scenario 3 (best case) 10%/10% 5%/5% 5%/0% 5%/0% 5%/0%

97

Parent bank and Group

(NOK thousands)
Historical default

in %
Average unsecured

exposure in % Total amount
Average unsecured

exposure in % Total amount

2020 2020 2019 2019

Lowest risk - 0.00% - 0.00% -

Low risk - 0.09% 28,630 0.15% 46,484

Moderate risk - 0.64% 208,679 0.97% 305,705

High risk - 0.19% 62,272 0.22% 68,967

Highest risk - 0.31% 100,325 0.17% 54,709

In default and impaired 11.4% 0.12% 37,961 0.16% 49,371

Total  437,868 525,236

The note describes the Bank’s total credit exposure in the lowest collateral class (unsecured exposure). Historical default as a percentage is
based on the average unsecured exposure share in risk classes J and K, which are reserved for default and doubtful exposures.

Note 12 – Credit risk exposure for each internal risk rating

98

Parent bank Group

Gross exposure Gross exposure

2019 2020 (NOK thousands) 2020 2019

Assets

 94,784  101,364 Cash and receivables from central banks  101,364  94,784

 1,034,557  1,035,432 Loans to and receivables from financial institutions  1,073,679  1,070,874